

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BOB GRAHAM, et al.,

Petitioners,

Case No.: SC11-2453
L.T. Case Nos.: 1D11-384
2007-CA-1818

v.

MIKE HARIDOPOLOS, President of the
Florida Senate; and DEAN CANNON,
Speaker of the Florida House of Representatives
on behalf of the Florida Legislature,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

On Discretionary Review From A Decision Of The
First District Court of Appeal

DANIEL C. BROWN
Fla. Bar No. 0191049
CHRISTINE DAVIS GRAVES
Fla. Bar No. 569372
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 500
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-1585
Facsimile: (850) 222-0398

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT9

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW9

 II. ARTICLE IX, SECTION 7 DOES NOT CHANGE THE
 LEGISLATURE’S LONGSTANDING, HISTORIC POWER
 TO APPROPRIATE FOR TUITION AND FEES.9

 A. The Florida Constitution Grants Power
 Over Tuition And Fees To The Legislature As Part
 Of The Appropriation Power, And Nothing In
 Article IX, Section 7 Demonstrates An Intent To
 Abolish Or Curtail That Power.9

 B. Neither The Text Of The Constitution Nor Florida
 Precedent Supports Petitioners’ Distinction Between
 “General Revenue” And “University Funds.”12

 C. No Constitutional Article Referenced By Petitioners
 Abolished The Legislature’s Power To Raise And
 Appropriate Funds.....19

 III. THE LEGISLATURE’S POWER OF APPROPRIATION
 OVER TUITION AND FEES DERIVES FROM ARTICLE
 VII OF THE CONSTITUTION, AND IS NOT AFFECTED
 BY THE FACT THAT TUITION AND FEES HISTORICALLY
 HAVE BEEN “SEGREGATED” IN AN EDUCATION TRUST
 FUND20

IV. THE “FRAMERS’ INTENT” ASSERTED BY PETITIONERS IS NOT RELEVANT, AND IN ANY EVENT, IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD22

V. PETITIONERS INCORRECTLY RELY ON MATERIALLY DIFFERENT, IRRELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS OF OTHER STATES.26

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Advisory Op. to the Atty. Gen. re Local Trustees,</i> 819 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2002)	6, 8, 10, 26
<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor,</i> 200 So. 2d 534 (Fla. 1967)	13, 14, 16
<i>Advisory Op. to the Governor – 1996 Amendment 5</i> 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	12, 23
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Att’y Gen.,</i> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)	25
<i>Advisory Opinion to Att’y Gen. ex. Rel Amendment to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Educ.</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	25
<i>Advisory Opinion to Att’y Gen. – Limited Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices,</i> 595 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	25
<i>Advisory Opinion to Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	25
<i>Advisory Opinion to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	25
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	25
<i>Askew v. Fla. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm’n,</i> 336 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1976)	12
<i>Brown v. Firestone,</i> 382 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1980)	16

<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	11-12, 18
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, and F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	11, 17-18
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 151 So. 488 (Fla. 1933)	18
<i>Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in School Funding v. Chiles</i> , 680 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	27
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	25
<i>Fla. Dep't of Educ. v. Glasser</i> , 622 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1993)	16
<i>Fla. Dep't of State v. Fla. State Conf. of NAACP Branches</i> , 43 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2010)	25
<i>Fla. League of Cities v. Smith</i> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	23
<i>Graham v. Haridopolos</i> , 75 So. 3d 315 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011)	1, 3, 4, 21
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 8 So. 3d 1052 (Fla. 2008)	27
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Governor</i> , 239 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1970)	16
<i>In re Henson</i> , 913 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2005)	18
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 199 So. 350 (Fla. 1940)	16

<i>Justice Coalition v. First Dist. Court of Appeal Jud. Nom. Comm’n</i> , 823 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	23
<i>Mozo v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 623 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	27
<i>Myers v. Hawkins</i> , 362 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1978)	22
<i>NAACP, Inc. v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 876 So. 2d 636 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	20
<i>Secretary of State v. Milligan</i> , 704 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	21
<i>State ex rel. Univ. of Mich. v. Chase</i> , 220 N.W. 951 (Minn. 1928)	29
<i>State ex rel. Wedgworth Farms, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 101 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1958)	18
<i>State ex rel. Winton v. Town of Davie</i> , 127 So. 2d 671 (Fla. 1961)	18
<i>State v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 723 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 1998)	21
<i>Volusia County v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	9
<i>Williams v. Smith</i> , 560 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1978)	22
<i>Zingale v. Powell</i> , 885 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 2004)	18

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article III, Fla. Const.	20-21
-------------------------------	-------

Article III, § 12, Fla. Const.2

Article III, § 19, Fla. Const.14

Article III, § 19(f)(4), Fla. Const.22

Article IV, § 4, Fla. Const. (1968)13

Article IV, § 24, Fla. Const. (1885)13

Article VII, Fla. Const.20

Article VII, § 1, Fla. Const. (1968)7, 10, 13, 19, 25

Article VII, § 1(c), Fla. Const. 2, 7-8, 14, 17, 21

Article VII, § 1(d), Fla. Const. 7-8, 14, 17

Article IX, § 1, Fla. Const.7

Article IX, § 1(a), Fla. Const.7, 11, 14, 19

Article IX, § 4, Fla. Const. (1885)13

Article IX, § 7, Fla. Const.*passim*

STATUTES AND RULES

Ch. 2007-72, Laws of Fla.2

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....31

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.25

§ 215.31, Fla. Stat.3

§ 216.011(1)(i), Fla. Stat. (2007)16

§ 1009.24, Fla. Stat.15

§ 1011.41, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	2
§ 1011.4106, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	2
§ 1011.91, Fla. Stat. (2007).....	2, 15
§ 1013.74, Fla. Stat.	15

OTHER CONSTITUTIONS

Art. IX, § 9, Cal. Const.	28
Art. 8, § 5, Mich. Const.	28
Art. 8, § 6, Mich. Const.	28
Art. VIII, § 4, Minn. Const.	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 953 (6th ed. 1990)	11
<i>Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction,</i> § 47:17, pp. 362-371 (7th ed. West 2007)	18
